PURCHASE ORDER

WV State Treasurer's Office PURCHASE ORDER NO, | STO#91E
1900 Kanawha Blvd., E.
Bidg. 1, Room E-145 CHANGE ORDER NO. 6
Charleston, WV 25305
VENDOR: Invoice to:
Huntington National Bank WV State Treasurer's Office
Attn: Jennifer Parsons Attn: Ratha Boggess
P.C. Box 633 1900 Kanawha Bivd., E,
Charleston, WV 25322-0633 Bidg. 1, Room E-122
Charleston, WV 25305
Ship to:
FEIN/SSN: 709035103 (284160)
FUND: 1322
ACCOUNT NO. | 2004-1300-095-089 Same as above
DATE: July 10, 2003
TERMS OF SALE:
SHIP VIA:
F.O.B.
Quantity Description Unit Price Total
Change Order No. 6
To add the attached Sixth Amendment to the Agreement to
extend the term of the Agreement from July 1, 2003 through
June 30, 2004,
TOTAL OPEN END

: .
By: W%/ % ‘7’/@ ’@} Page1of

WV STATE TREASUER'S PFFICE AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE
GENERAL COUNSEL APPROVAL- <7%

Ay /A@BJI/— DATE: 07./10.03




10.

11.

12.

13.

WV STATE TREASURER’S OFFICE
PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT
GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS

ACCEPTANCE: Seller shall be bound by this order and its terms and conditions upon receipt of
and acceptance of this order.

APPLICABLE LAW: The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the
Waest Virginia State Treasurer's Office (STO) shall govern all rights and duties under the

Purchase Order/Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase
Order/Contract.

NON-FUNDING: All services performed or goods delivered under STO Purchase
Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the terms of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent
upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the
event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this
Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.

COMPLIANCE: Seller shall comply with all Federal, State and local laws, regulations and
ordinances including, but not limited to, the prevailing wage rates of the WV Division of Labor.

MODIFICATIONS: This writing is the parties final expression of intent. No maodification of this
order shall be binding unless agreed to in writing by the Buyer.

ASSIGNMENT: Neither this Order nor any monies due, or to become due hereunder may be
assigned by the Seller without the Buyer’'s consent.

WARRANTY: The Seller expressly warranis that the goods and/or services covered by this
Order will: [a] conform to the specifications, drawings, samples or other description furnished or
specified by the Buyer; [b] be merchantable and fit for the purpose intended; and/or [c] be free
from defect in material and workmanship.

CANCELLATION: The STO may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written
notice to the Seller.

SHIPPING, BILLING, PRICES, RECEIPT AND ACCEPTANCE: Prices are those stated in this
order. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. No price increases will be accepted
without written authority from the Buyer. All goods or services shall be shipped on or before the
date specified in this Order. All goods/services are considered F.0.B. destination unless
alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the purchase order. Buyer will make no
payment(s) to the Seller until the goods/services are received and accepted by the Buyer.

LATE PAYMENTS: Paymenis may only be made after the delivery of goods or services.
Interest may be paid on late payments in accordance with the West Virginia Code.

TAXES: The State of West Virginia is exempt from Federal and State taxes and will not pay or
reimburse such faxes.

RENEWAL: Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be
renewed only upon muiual written agreement of the parties.

BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this
contract/purchase order is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order
unless otherwise specified by the STO.



SIXTH AMENDMENT

to

AGREEMENT

between

HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK {“Bank")

and

WEST VIRGINIA STATE TREASURER'S OFFICE
(*Treasurer's Office”)

THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT is made this 7#i day of July, 2003 ("Sixth
Amendment”) to the Agreement dated June 1, 2000, known as Purchase Order STO#91E,
by and between HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK (“Bank") and the WEST VIRGINIA
STATE TREASURER'S OFFICE (“Treasurer's Office").

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the Agreement through June 30, 2004; and
WHEREAS, the services under the Agreement are for depository services, which do
not need to be competitively bid.
NOW, THEREFORE, THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH:
The parties covenant and agree as follows:
1. Extension:

The Agreement shall be extended for the period of July 1, 2003 through June 30,

2004. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect during this extension.



2. Execution in Duplicate:

This Sixth Amendment shall be executed in duplicate, each of which shall be

considered an original.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURES:

HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK

B y : ;ﬁ' \-\,m}.:k«-L’\J“r:f* ‘\QC{_L WD

T

This document was drafted by:
Diana Stout  WWV# 3631
General Counsel
Waest Virginia State Treasurer's Office
(304) 558-5000

[

WEST VIRGINIA STATE
TREASURER'S OFFICE

By: %%
T

Title: oYy o (




PURCHASE ORDER

WV State Treasyrey, Office PURCHASE oRrpgg NO. | STo# 91¢
d

0K vd, E.
Bldg. 1, Room E-145 CHANGE ORDER NO. 7
Charleston, wv 25305

!nvoice to:

Huntr‘ngton Nationay Bank
Attn: Jennifer Parsong
P.o, Box 633

W 709035103 284160
ﬁ@mnm- 2004-1300-655-555
June 16, 2604
TERMS G

% S % Total

Change Order No, 7

To adg the attacheg Seventh Amendment to the A
extend the term of the Agreement from July
June 30, 2005, Correct the Agreement date
ACH Services.

__TOTAL OPEN END

3 / )
R PIRON

Wy STATE TREASUER’ FFI 2K HOR!ZED SIGNATURE DATE
GENERAL COUNSEL APPROVAL. ¢ Qg7

b2

By: Page 1 of

DATE: (% J7 Of



10.

11.

12,

13.

WV STATE TREASURER’S OFFICE
PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT
GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS

ACCEPTANCE: Seller shall be bound by this order and its terms and conditions upon receipt of
and acceptance of this order.

APPLICABLE LAW: The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legis/ative Rules of the
West Virginia State Treasurer's Office (STO) shall govern all rights and duties under the
Purchase Order/Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase
Order/Contract.

NON-FUNDING: All services performed or goods delivered under STO Purchase
Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the terms of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent
upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the
event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this
Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.

COMPLIANCE: Seller shall compiy with all Federal, State and local laws, regulations and
ordinances including, but not limited o, the prevailing wage rates of the WV Division of Labor.

MODIFICATIONS: This writing is the parties final expression of intent. No modification of this
order shall be binding unless agreed to in writing by the Buyer.

ASSIGNMENT: Neither this Order nor any monies due, or to become due hereunder may be
assigned by the Seller without the Buyer's consent.

WARRANTY: The Selier expressly warrants that the goods and/or services covered by this
Order wifi: [a] conform to the specifications, drawings, samples or other description furnished or
specified by the Buyer; [b] be merchantable and fit for the purpose intended: and/or [c] be free
from defect in material and workmanship.

CANCELLATION: The STO may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written
notice to the Seller.

SHIPPING, BILLING, PRICES, RECEIPT AND ACCEPTANCE: Prices are those stated in this
order. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. No price increases will be accepted
without written authority from the Buyer. All goods or services shall be shipped on or before the
date specified in this Order. All goods/services are considered F.O.B. destination unless
alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the purchase order. Buyer will make no
payment(s) to the Seller until the goods/services are received and accepted by the Buyer.

LATE PAYMENTS: Payments may only be made after the delivery of goods or services.
Interest may be paid on late payments in accordance with the West Virginia Code.

TAXES: The State of West Virginia is exempt from Federal and State taxes and will not pay or
reimburse such taxes.

RENEWAL: Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be
renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.

BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this
contract/purchase order is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order
unless otherwise specified by the STO.



SEVENTH AMENDMENT

to
AGREEMENT

between

HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK (“Bank”)
and
WEST VIRGINIA STATE TREASURER’S OFFICE
(“Treasurer’s Office”)

THIS SEVENTH AMENDMENT is made effective June 2, 2004 ("Seventh
Amendment”) to the Agreement dated January 1, 2000, known as Purchase Order
STO91E, by and between HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK (“Bank") and the WEST
VIRGINIA STATE TREASURER'S OFFICE (“Treasurer's Office").

WHEREAS, Treasurer’s Office desires to correct an errorin all the amendments as

to the Agreement date, to extend the Agreement for an additional year and add Online ACH
services; and

WHEREAS, Bank is willing to extend the Agreement term and provide the additional
services in accordance with this Sixth Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH:
The parties covenant and agree as follows:

1. Agreement Date:
In each of the identification clauses of the amendments to the Agreement, the date
of June 1, 2000 is stated as the date of the Agreement. The correct date is January
1, 2000. To correct these errors, each of the previous amendments, the First,
Second, Third, Fourth, Fifth and Sixth Amendments, is hereby amended to change

the date of the Agreement in the identification clause from June 1, 2000 to January
1, 2000.

2. Extension:
The Agreement shall be extended for the period July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2005.



3. Online ACH Services:
The following online ACH Information Reporting Services will be provided for
Huntington Bank Account Numbers 01411017212 and 01221025847:

Previous Day Detail & Summary/Comma $25.00
Separated Value (CSV) format Mo. Flat Fee
Account Transfers — Unlimited No Charge
ACH Transactions $0.22
Per Transaction
Using online
services
4. Remaining Terms and Conditions:

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

5. Executicn in Duplicate:

This Seventh Amendment shall be executed in duplicate, each of which shall be
considered an original.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURES:

HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK WEST VIRGINIA STATE
TREASURER'S OFF
: Qf_ hvm{LLoé@a,ba mv) By: b]% Z Z

By v
Tméj S N Title: -De,l‘u)dt \Jt ﬁceqsoce(

Date: Seune // 200y Date: MML\‘
JJ T

This document was drafted by:
Diana Stout WV#3631
General Counsel
West Virginia State Treasurer's Office
(304) 558-5000




STO-3
Rev. 06/14/01

PURCHASE ORDER

WYV State Treasurer's Office
1900 Kanawha Blvd., E.

Bldg. 1, Room E-145

Charleston, WV 25305

VENDOR:

PO Box 633

Huntington National Bank
ATTN: Jennifer Parsons

Charleston, WV 25322-0633

FEIN/SSN:

709035103(FIMS#284
160)

FUND:;

1322

ACCOUNT NO.

2005-1300-099-025

DATE:

May 4, 2005

TERMS OF SALE:

SHIP VIA:

F.0.B.

PURCHASE ORDER NO.

STO#91E

/ i
CHANGE ORDER NO. #0¢ 45

Invoice to:

WV State Treasurer's Office
Attn: Kim Smith

1900 Kanawha Blvd., E.
Bldg. 1, Room E-122
Charleston, WV 25305

Ship to:

Same as above

Quantity

Description

Unit Price

Total

CO#08

To add remittance address fo contract.

Huntington National Bank
WE3007

PO Box 633

Charleston, WV 25322

TOTAL

OPEN END

By:

T

5"5"@6 Page 1 of 2

WV STATE TREASUER'S OFFI

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE
GENERAL COUNSEL APPROVAL: F\MdAHa %ij’%/ DATE: 5. 5. D5




S70-3

Rev. 06/14/01

10.

11,

12.

13.

WV STATE TREASURER'S OFFICE
PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT
GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS

ACCEPTANCE: Seller shall be bound by this order and its terms and conditions upon receipt of
and acceptance of this order.

APPLICABLE LAW: The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legisl/ative Rules of the
West Virginia State Treasurer's Office (STO) shall govern all rights and duties under the

Purchase Order/Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase
Order/Contract.

NON-FUNDING: Al services performed or goods delivered under STO Purchase
Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the terms of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent
upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. [n the
event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this
Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.

COMPLIANCE: Seller shall comply with all Federal, State and local laws, regulations and
ordinances including, but not limited to, the prevailing wage rates of the WV Division of Labor.

MODIFICATIONS: This writing is the parties final expression of intent. No modification of this
order shall be binding unless agreed to in writing by the Buyer.

ASSIGNMENT: Neither this Order nor any monies due, or to become due hereunder may be
assigned by the Seller without the Buyer's consent.

WARRANTY: The Seller expressly warrants that the goods and/or services covered by this
Order will: [a] conform to the specifications, drawings, samples or other description furnished or

specified by the Buyer; [b] be merchantable and fit for the purpose intended; and/or [c] be free
from defect in material and workmanship.

CANCELLATION: The STO may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written
notice to the Seller.

SHIPPING, BILLING, PRICES, RECEIPT AND ACCEPTANCE: Prices are those stated in this
order. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. No price increases will be accepted
without written authority from the Buyer. All goods or services shall be shipped on or hefore the
date specified in this Order. All goods/services are considered F.O.B. destination unless
alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the purchase order. Buyer will make no
payment(s) to the Seller until the goods/services are received and accepted by the Buyer.

LATE PAYMENTS: Payments may only be made after the delivery of goods or services.
Interest may be paid on late payments in accordance with the West Virginia Code.

TAXES: The State of West Virginia is exempt from Federal and State taxes and will not pay or
reimburse such taxes.

RENEWAL: Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be
renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.

BANKRUPTCY: |In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this

contract/purchase order is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order
unless otherwise specified by the STO.



The Huntington National Bank
Business Banking

P.0.Box 633
Charleston, West Virginia 25322

West Virginia State Treasurers Office
Attn: Ratha Boggess

Building One

Room E 145

Charleston, WV 25305

Dear Ratha Boggess,

I am asking that you change the address on the check that is sent to Huntington Bank
each month as payment for the State of West Virginia’s analysis charge for banking
services and for payment to Loomis Fargo for coin and currency deliveries in the
northern part of the state.

This payment should now come to the Charleston office of Huntington Bank. The
address is listed below.

Huntington National Bank
WE3007

P O Box 633

Charleston, WV 25322

Thank you for your help.

Jennifer Parsons
:'-'/jL -y ‘“{fiﬁ i L“;ij Ltk ')‘:—D

P Treasury Management




_— T et LT

240 | abey

e e It
Jlva JHNLYNOIS 3ZIHOHLNY,

HATH - IVAQdddY 138NN0D TvdINgo
%I:HO S.HANSYIYL J1V1S AM

I3

Ag

AN3 N3dO

avioL

CCESC AM ‘Uoiselieyn
£€9 Xog Od

L00ETIM
ueq jeuonen uoybupungy

10B.3U0D 0} ssRIPPE SouEIWa. PpE 0]

80#09

i}01

801 Jun

uondussaq Anueny

dAOge SE Bueg

‘o1 diys

G0ESZ AM 'udisalieyn
¢2L-3 wooy ‘| ‘Bpig

'3 "PAIg BUMEUBY BOE)
Uuws wiy upy

eo;_;;o S,JEJI‘]SEQ.IJ_ B}E}S MNA

10 99I0AU|

L0# 'ON Y3080 IONYHD

JiegoLs | ON ¥IAYO IASVYHOUNd

—

904

VIA dIHS
-3TYS 40 SIAN3L

5002 v Aepy ‘31vad

§¢0-660-00€1-5002 ‘ON INNODIV

ccel -ONN

(091 -
Y8THSINIFIE0LSE060, NSS/NIa4

EED0-TZEST AM ‘uoIsapiRyy
EEGXog O

SUOSIB JajIUUAL NIV
jueq feuoneN uoiFunungy

-HOANIA

S0€SC AM ‘uoisajieyn
SPL-3 wooy ‘L 'Bpg

"3 “PAIg BymeuRy 0061
92140 s ainsesl) syeg A

430Y0 ISVYHOUNd

LO/PLI90 "nay
£-018



"OLS 2y Aq payoeds asimuaLyyo sssjun
19pI0 JaUlny oM pRleuIlLIs) S| pue ‘DIOA PUB finu jjesiewoing s Japlo aseysindioenuos
Si ‘uoosjoid Aoydniyueq Joj sajlj JOJOBIUOD/IOPUSA BU} JUSAS By} U :ADLdNYMNYE

"salped sy o JuswaaiBbe uajum [ennw uodn Kuo pemausal
8g Aew joenuon sy ‘pejslep Agaley si [emaual dljewolne o) aousiajel Auy TIVAINTN

'SOXe} Yons asinquitsl
10 Aed Jou |im pue soXe} slelS pue [elepad Wol jduisxs s| eILIBIIA JsBpp JO o1BIg Byl 8aXYL

‘8pog BIUIBAIA ISBAN 3] U)iMm 20UEPIOIE U) sjuswded 8)e| uo pled aq Aew jsalaly|
's8oinles Jo spoob Jo Alamljep sy Jehe spew eq Aluo Aeuw sjushed SINIIWAVC ILY]

"12Ang ay) Aq pejdecoe PUE panigoal ale sadles/spool ay) jjun Jayeg ay; 01 (s)juswiked
ou ayew |m Jafng Jeplo sseyaind ayp ui pallnuap; Auesp ale swus) Buiddiys sjews)e
SS8|un uogeulsap "g'0’4 peJepisuod ale se0IMes/spood Iy 1splQ SIYy} ul psijoeds sep
3U} a1o4eq Jo uo peddiys aq |leys seolales 10 spoob |y “iakng 343 woly Auoyine uspum Inoynm
pajdenoe eq |Im seseslou soud oN ‘fouedsiosip Jo ases ul easld lleys seoud yun isplo

SIu3 Ul pejels Ss0U) 8ie S80ld 'JONVLJIIOV ANY LdIFD3Y ‘S30INd 'ONITIE ‘ONIddiIHS

"18||8g 8y} 0} 810U
uspum sAep g uodn joENUOD/IBPIO 8sBUSING Aue [eoued Aew Q1§ oyl 'NOLLVYTT13INY)

‘diysuewyIom pue [eusiew Ul 108jep oy
934} aq [9] Jo/pue papusiu} esodind syj 1o} ) pue 3|qejlieyoiow aq [q] 1edng ay) Aq paynads
10 paysiuing uonduosap Jayjo Jo sejdwes ‘sBumelp ‘suoneoyoads sy} o) wLoos [e] im 18plp
sly} Aq palanoo ssolnies lojpue spoob ay; Jeur sjuellem Ajssaldxs Jsjeg syl A LNYMMYA

uasuod s ising sy} Inouyum Je|leg sy Ag paubisse
aq Aew Jepunaley anp awoosq o} o ‘anp sajuowW Aue 1ou JsplQ siyy JeUNsN {INJINNOISSY

‘JoAng au) Aq Bunum Ui 0] peaibe ssejun Buipulg aq jeys Japlo
SI4} JO LUOREDYIPOW ON "Jualu| Jo uolssaidxa jeul saiued sy; s Bunum Siyl ‘SNOILYOIdiaow

JOqET JO UOISIAG AW 83 Jo sajel abem Buljieasid sy} ‘o) panwi jou jnq ‘Buipnjou) seoueulplo
pue suojeinfel ‘sme| |eoo| pue SElS ‘|BJsped |lB uim Adwoo leys J8|as FONVITANOD

‘0€ 3UNP Ja}E 10343 OU JO PUE PIOA SBW03G JOBIUOD/IBPIO 9SEYOIN
siy} 'spoob o ssolues esay Jo) siqejlene esimisyio o pejendoidde Jou ale spuny Jusaa
8yl ul ‘sjgeiese spew Buleq esimuasyio Jo aineisiBe ayy Ag pejeudoidde Butag spuny uodn
Webunuod 'enuODIBPIO BsEyaINg By} JO SULIS) By) 10) PaNUILIDD B 0} Ble SIPBNUOD/SISPIO
8SeyoINd QLS Jepun palenlep spoof o pawloped sesines ||y 'ONIANN4-NON

JOBNUODIBPIO
aseyoind sy} o Aupller sy) uoneyun noypm  Buipnpul JoepUOD/ISRIO  eseyaingd
ou} Japun sannp pue spbl jle uisAoB jleys (OLS) oo sJeinsesi sieig eiuBIA 1sapn
B 40 s3Iy egejsibaT eu) pue BILIBIIA IS 4O BIBIS BU1 JO SME| BY) MY I1EVIITddY

“19plo sy} Jo souejdanoe pue
J0 1dis0al uodn SUOHIPUOD puE SLLISY S} PUE JBPIO SIU) AG pUNog aq |leys 1sllag ‘FONVLdINOV

SNOILIONOJ # SINMAL TVHINTD
LOVHLINOO/MIAUO ISYHOUN
331440 SHUFINSYIHL JLVLIS MM

€l

<l

Ll

0l

LO/PL/90 “hay

£-0ls



aurageur A Ansealy, 4

C{' e g";—_:_n '1..')7/;»\ £

suosigd 1sjmuaf

“djay oA 10J nok yuey],

TTEST AM ‘toIsapey)
£eox0qg 04

LOOEHM
Jueq [BUOlEN UOISUUNE]

“A0]2G PRISI] SI SSaIppE
UL “YUEg UMBSUNUN JO 201JJ0 UOISALIBL) S} 0] WO MOU pinoys justuked siy

"a1e1s a1 Jo j1ed wayliou

91} UL SILIDAT[AP ADUALIND PR UI6D 10] 0518, SHooT 0} uswAed 10] pue sa0lAlas
Supue 10§ 23181 S1SAJRUR S BIUSIIA 1S9 A4 JO 9181S a1) 10} JuswArd SB [IUOL (0B
YUeg uo)sSUnuNE 0 JUSS S1jel) Yo2U2 SY) U0 SSaIppe i) sSueld nok jei Sunjse we |

‘ssadsog eyiey mag

COEST AM “UOISILIRY)) |
SF1 H wooy
suQ Suppmg
ssefSog eyiey cuny
DOUT() SloInseai], v)S BIUISIA 1594

7ZEST PIMTAIIA 15304 “LIOIS3LIELD)
£COX0E'Od

Bunyueg ssamsng
ﬁ!@a Eﬁﬁiﬁlﬁ H %’%E Jueq [eUonEN UOISUTIME] 21T,



-3Lva “TYAOYddy 13SNnoo LAENED)

JivQq HHHLVNE)IS GHZIHOHiﬂ‘v‘ Ele]]
Ty afiey :

440 g,

20
YBnouy, S00z ', Ainp Woyy WaWwaes,by 84} Jo ung)
0] UsWsaiby a3y o) ;uawpuawv Ui Payoepe

6 "ON Japiq 8buey-

-3IVYS 40 SIAISET

on0ge se sueg —GQO'GIGIOII'()'UEL‘QOOZ - _ONINAoooY |
091¥82) £0158060;, -Mm.
0} diyg

EE90-zzgez AM 'uolsspeug
€E9 xog o'y

Suosiey Jajuuap My
Jueg [Buonen uo;ﬁununH

S0ESZ A ‘Umsepeyn
¢Cl-3 wooy ‘Bpig
3 "palg Eumetey) gpg,
HIWS wiy upy

aay,lo S,JQJnSEeJJ_ 815‘15‘ /\M

-0} 80joAL) ‘HOANIA

S0E5Z Am ‘Uosapey,
E ‘ON ¥3qy0 IONVYHY Zzi-3 wooy 4 "Bprg

3 "PAIg eymeuey, 0061
‘ON ¥3ay0 ASVHONNg 4O saunsesy Ae1S AMm

d3qy0 ASYHOMuNg

LosbLrg0 ey

O™y b o



'0LS o Aq payoads asimlayjo ssajun
19PI0 JSULINY Inoyum pajeuluils) si pUe ‘ploA pue [inu AfESEWOINE S| JaPIO 8SBLIING/IRU0D
Sith ‘uonosjoud Aojdniyueq o) ss|i JOIOBJUODMUOPUSA BYI JUSAS BU} U| A LdNYMNYS

"sajped sy} Jo Juawaaibe uayum |ennw uodn Ajuo pamaual
ag Aew joejUOD By} pale|ap Aqauay s [BMBUSJ OljBuIoINe 0] asuaiajal AUy  YAMINIY

"SBXE} UONS asInquial
1o Aed jou |m pue saxe} ajejg pue [eiopa4 woJj 1dwaxs st eiuiBiip 1sap) JO 31R1g B SIAXVL

‘apo) eluibIIA JSOM U YIM BoUBPIoDDR LI SjuawAed aje| uo pied aq Aew jsaisiy|
'S90IMBs Jo spoob jo AseAllep ey} Jeye spew aq Auo Aew sjuswied SINIWAVd JLV1

12Ang ayy Aq paydeooe PUE penjgoal ale sad1nas/speob ay) (jun 1s)jag ay) o) (s)uswAhed
ou ajeW |IIm Jakng  lepio aseyoind syp ui paynuapl Apespo aie suusy Buiddiys sjeuisye
SSS|UN UCHEURsap "g'0’4 Paiepisucd ale s20lIes/spooB |y Ueplo SIul ul payosds ajep
U} @.1048q 10 U0 paddiys aq |[Bys $921A19s 10 sPo0B Iy 1akng 3y} woly Ajloyne uaylim jnoypm
pejdsase aq [im sasealoul 201d oN ‘Aouedaiosip Jo eses u| |leaaud |leys saoud Huny ‘Jeplo

SI4} Ul pelejs osouy sle s8dlld 'HONYLJIDOV ANV LdIFD3Y ‘S3914d "ONITIg ‘ONIddIHS

"18||ag 8y} 0} @ojou
uenum sAep gg uodn joBNUODMLBPID BsBYDSINg AUE [90UBD AL Ol1S 24l NOWVIIIONYD

‘diysuBwIOM pUB [BLI21BW U] 198j8p WO}
83l} aq [o] Jo/pue ‘papusiul asodind sy 10} Jiy pue s|qejueyolaw aq [q] ueAng sy Aq payivads
10 paysiuiny uopduosap Jeyjo Jo sajdwes ‘sBuimelp ‘suofjeayioads ay) 0] wuojuod [e] :|jim 1epin
si} Aq palan0d seoinIas Jo/pue spooB sy jey) sjuellem Aisseldxe 19)jag a8yl ALNVMMYM

Juesuo? sJadng syl Inoym Jajjag auyy Aq paubisse
ag ABWw Jspunalay anp awWooaq 0} Jo ‘enp saiuow AuB Jou 18plQ sIy) JsylleN INIFWNDISSY

19Ang ayj Ag Bunum i o} paaibe ssejun Buipulg aq lleys taplio
Sl 30 uoedylpow oN Jusjul Jo uojssaidxa [eul seied ayy st Bunum syl SNOILYDIJIAON

10GeT Jo UoIsiAIg AM B Jo sajer aBem Buireasid ayj ‘o) peyiwy| jou ing ‘Buipnjoul SS2UBUIPIO
pue suonenbel ‘sme| [2oo| pue alelg ‘|eiaped (| ymm Ajdwos lleus 9)|as  FINVITJdNOD

‘0€ |unr Isje J08)18 OU JO PUE PIOA SBLL0ISQ JORJUODIBPIO 8SBydInd
SIYyl ‘spoofi 10 seolnles 9sal)) o) 9|QEjIBAR @SIMIBUIO 10 paieudoidde jou ase spuny jusas
o4l U] 's|qejene spew Bulaq asimisyjo Jo sineisibe ay) Aq pereudoidde Buieg spuny uodn
juaBunuos 'JoeRUOD/IBPIQ BSELDING BY) JO SWIS) U} JO) PRNURUOD 84 0} 8B S]oBNUOND/SISPIO
SSBUoINd QLS Jepun pasepllep spoob so pawlopsd ssomies |y "ONIGNN3I“NON

JORNUOD/IBPIO
aseyoind siyy jo Aupller eyl uopepw Jnoym  Buipnpul  ‘oeNUOSIBPIO 8seyoingy
84y Jepun sanp pue sjybu e urenoB feys (QLS) SO sJainseal) o1B)g BIIBIA (SO
3Ul Jo sainy aane|siba] sy pue elUIBIIA 1SN O B1BIS BU) JO SME| BUL AV 379voilddY

1api0 sy} jo soueydanoe pue
40 3d120aJ UOdN SUOKIPUCO PUE SWLIS] S} PUE JSPIO SIY} AQ PUNOG 84 (|BYS Jo|jeg 'JONVYLdINOY

SNOILLIONOD 2 SINYAL IVHIANID
LIVHINOD/HIAYO ISYHOUNd
331440 S UFHNSVIUL FLVLS AM

el

ZL

1l

0oL

L0/ 1I90 "AeY

E-0Ols



leuiBiio ue paispisuos
39 jleys yolum Jjo yoea ‘a)eoiidnp ‘u) pajnooxs Q Jleys Juawpuswy yiybig siyJ
9jeardng u uonnJaxg c

103Y8 pue 80104 |y Ul ulewal jjeys 1ueﬁué‘aJﬁV SU} 40 suoIpuoD pue swisy Jsyo |1y
~ isuopipuog pue swia) Bujureway 2

2002 ‘0¢ sunr ybnouyy 500z ‘4 Ainp poitad ay) 1oy papusixs aq jeys Juswisalby ayy)
-uoisuaixy L
-SMO[[0J sk dalbe pue Jueusacs saled ay

‘HL3ISSaNLIM INIFWIFUOY SIHL ‘THOJANIHL ‘MON
"Pig AleAnnedwon 89 0} paau jou
OP Uolym ‘sedjnias Atoysodap 10} 8Je JuawaaiBy auyp tspun S82IAI8S 8U} 'SYIYIHM

PUE /002 ‘0€ aunp ybnoiy JusWas.By auy pus)xe o} auisap saled sl ‘SYINIHM

(800 sJdaunseay] ) 013440 S.¥AYNSYayL
d1V1S VINIDYHIA 183m sy pue (Mueg,) MNVg TYNOILYN NOLONILNAH ussmjaq
pue /{q 'BLGQLS JapJO SSEL]DJnd Se LJMDU)] ‘0003 ‘L Menuer pe;ep J,USLUSGJBV U] o}
{Juswpuawy Yubig ) S002 'L AInp eAnoays spew s INIJNANIWY HLHOIT SIHL

(«®210 sJainseay La)
321440 SHIFNSYIYL ALVLIS VINIDNIA 1S3aAMm

pue
(Mueg,) MNVHE TYNOILYN NOLONILNNH
usamiaq
ANINFIYoVY

0]

INIFWANINY HLHDIT



CQ~-LT  =eq

) A5pa3 %_{‘V‘@?a DL

22

301440 S.434NSVYIYL
dLY1S VINIDHIA 1S3TM

000S-855 (+0g)
S0E52 AM 'uo)saleyn)
2Zl-3 wooy ‘) Bpig
'3 "paig BUMBUEY DOG)
30YO s, Jamseal) aie)g BlLBA 1SEAN
[@sUN0g |elaag
LEQEZAM  IN0IS BUEIQ
:Aq payeip sem usLwinoop sy

TooT ot Tk g=)):Tg|

O el

_— [
(w)—vv?‘{_/, “xz,,-f,y\.w'ﬁ AE
51‘/.’)5,/0(’/ )’ __-c)‘:,l_’.f(;(,zg—-c\

YMNVE TYNOILVYN NOLONILNAH

-SFUNLYNDIS ONIMOTIOH IHL SSINLIM



5TO-3
Rev. 06/14/01

PURCHASE ORDER

WV State Treasurer's Office PURCHASE ORDER No. | STO#91E
1900 Kanawha Blvd., E.
Bldg. 1, Room E-145 CHANGE ORDER NO. #11
Charleston, WV 25305
VENDOR: Invoice to:
Huntington National Bank WV State Treasurer's Office
ATTN: Jennifer Parsons, Vice President Aftn; Kim Smith
PO Box 633 1900 Kanawha Blvd., E.
Charleston, WV 25322-0633 Bldg. 1, Room E-145
Ienny.parsons@huntington.com Charleston, WV 25305
304-348-4537 — 304-348-5055 FAX

Ship to:

‘FEIN/SSN: 709035103

S (FIMS#284160) Same as above
FUND: 0 1322
"ACCOUNT NO. | 2008-1300-099-089
DATE: = 02/15/08

‘TERMS OF SALE:

'SHIP-VIA: = .

FOB.

Quantity Description Unit Price Total

To add the Ninth Amendment to the purchase order/contract
under the same terms, conditions, prices and specifications

contained in the original contract including all authorized change
order.

Effective Date of Admendment. Augusi 15, 2007,

TOTAL -

oy, o %/ 2~ (5-(3%

WV STATE TREASURER¥S OFFICE AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE

4 ; iy . . . .
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL APPROVAL. (MA?:*\/ (,l{'ﬁ.,«/wn*,u DATE: 2-22-0 %




STO-3

Rev. 06/14/01

10.
11.
12.

13.

WV STATE TREASURER'’S OFFICE
PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT
GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS

ACCEPTANCE: Selier shall be bound by this order and its terms and conditions upon receipt of
and acceptance of this order.

APPLICABLE LAW: The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the
West Virginia State Treasurer's Office (STO) shall govern all rights and duties under the

Purchase Order/Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase
Order/Contract.

NON-FUNDING:  All services performed or goods delivered under STO Purchase
Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the terms of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent
upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the
event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this
Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.

COMPLIANCE: Seller shall comply with all Federal, State and local laws, regulations and
ordinances including, but not limited to, the prevailing wage rates of the WV Division of Labor.

MODIFICATIONS: This writing is the parties final expression of intent. No modification of this
order shall be binding unless agreed to in writing by the Buyer.

ASSIGNMENT: Neither this Order nor any monies due, or to become due hereunder may be
assigned by the Seller without the Buyer's consent.

WARRANTY: The Seller expressly warrants that the goods and/or services covered by this
Order will: [a] conform to the specifications, drawings, samples or other description furnished or

specified by the Buyer; [b] be merchantable and fit for the purpose intended; and/or [c] be free
from defect in material and workmanship.

CANCELLATION: The STO may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written
notice to the Seller.

SHIPPING, BILLING, PRICES, RECEIPT AND ACCEPTANCE: Prices are those stated in this
order. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. No price increases will be accepted
without written authority from the Buyer. All goods or services shall be shipped on or before the
date specified in this Order. All goods/services are considered F.O.B. destination unless
alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the purchase order. Buyer will make no
payment(s) to the Seller until the goods/services are received and accepted by the Buyer.

LATE PAYMENTS: Payments may only be made after the delivery of goods or services.
Interest may be paid on late payments in accordance with the West Virginia Code.

TAXES: The State of West Virginia is exempt from Federal and State taxes and will not pay or
reimburse such taxes.

RENEWAL: Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be
renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.

BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this

contract/purchase order is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order
unless otherwise specified by the STO.



NINTH AMENDMENT
to
AGREEMENT
between
HUNTINGTON NATIONAL. BANK (“Bank”)
and

THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE TREASURER'’S OFFICE
(“Treasurer’s Office”)

THIS NINTH AMENDMENT is made effective August 15, 2007 (“Ninth Amendment") to the
Agreement dated January 1, 2000, known as Purchase Order STO #91E, by and between The
Huntington National Bank (“Bank™}, whose main office is located at Huntington Center, 41 South
High Street, Columbus, Ohio 43287 and the West Virginia State Treasurer’s Office (‘Treasurer's
Office™), whose main office is located at One Players Club Drive, Charleston, WV 25311:

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have previously executed that certain original Agreement
dated January 1, 2000 (“the Agreement"}, which is part of Purchase Order STO #91E, together
with various extensions and amendments thereto; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to modify the Agreement so as to reflect updated Wire
Transfer Services ("Services") to be provided by the Bank; and

WHEREAS, the Services provided by the Bank are in connection with existing accounts

with the Bank that the Treasurer's Office has previously designated as Wire Transfer Accounts
("WTA”" or collectively “WTAs"); and

WHEREAS, the Services described by this Ninth Amendment are updated provisions to
existing Bank services, and therefore do not need fo be competitively bid;

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS NINTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT, WITNESSETH:

The Bank and the West Virginia State Treasurer's Office do hereby covenant and agree as
follows:

1. Continuation of Agreement: This Ninth Amendment shall incorporate and continue the
terms and conditions of the original January 1, 2000 Agreement that comprises STO #91E,
and all extensions thereto, including that certain Extension to Agreement dated June 5,

Pape 1 of 8

8/31/07



8/31/07

2007, which extended the term of the original Agreement from July 1, 2007 through June
30, 2008.

Wire Transfer Services: In order to update the Wire Transfer Services offered by the
Bank so as to enable the Treasurer's Office to transfer funds from the Treasurer’s Office’s
WTA, the parties hereto agree to the additional terms and conditions contained herein,

Security Codes: Bank will assign a unique Personal Identification Number (“PIN"} for
each person who is authorized by the Treasurer's Office to initiate a wire transfer
("Authorized Representative” or collectively “Authorized Representatives”). Bank will
assign a unique PIN for each person who is authorized to provide secondary approval for
particular wire transfers over a certain dollar amount (“*Authorized Confirmation
Representative” or collectively "Authorized Confirmation Representatives”). Bank will
assign a unique repeat code (“Code”) to Authorized Representatives for each repetitive
wire transfer listed on the Repetitive Transfer Authorization. Bank will provide these PINs
and Codes to the Treasurer's Office. In addition, Bank will also assign a unique User |.D.
and Password or other device(s) (“Online Access”) to the Treasurer's Office’s Authorized

Representatives to initiate repetitive/non-repetitive transfers from WTAs. Bank will provide
the Online Access fo the Treasurer's Office.

Confidentiality: Online Access, PINs and Codes are strictly confidential. Online Access,
PINs and Codes should be disclosed fo only those Authorized Representatives or
Authorized Confirmation Representatives who are required to know them. The Online
Access, PINs and Codes should only be disclosed to the Authorized Representatives or
Authorized Confirmation Representatives to whom the number is issued as indicated. The
Treasurer's Office should instruct Authorized Representatives or Authorized Confirmation
Representatives that Authorized Representatives or Authorized Confirmation
Representatives should not disclose Online Access, PINs andfor Codes to anyone,
including other employees or agents of the Treasurer's Office. The Treasurer’s Office must
establish and maintain procedures reasonably adapted to assure the confidentiality of
Online Access, PINs and Codes. The Treasurer's Office agrees to be solely responsible
for the security of the Treasurer's Office's Online Access, PINs, and Codes. Wire transfer
instructions received by the Bank with Online Access, Codes, or PINs shall be deemed to
be instructions received from an Authorized Representatives or Authorized Confirmation
Representatives, and Bank is not liable for any transfer made if supplied with Online
Access, PINs, or Codes. Furthermore, the Treasurer’s Office is liable for all transfers made
with Online Access, PINs, or Codes, even if a person (a) authorized by the Treasurer’s
Office exceeds his/her authority, (b} has had his or her authority changed or revoked; or (c)
is not the same person as the Authorized Representative. If the Treasurer's Office
believes that Online Access, PINs or Codes have become known by unauthorized persons
{(whether or not employed by the Treasurer's Office) the Treasurer's Office shall contact
the Bank immediately by telephone, and Bank will remove the Online Access, PINs, andfor
Codes fram the Service, and issue new Online Access, PINs or Codes to the Treasurer's
Office in accordance with Bank’s security requirements. Bank reserves the right to change
Online Access, PINs, and Codes upon notice to the Treasurer's Office.

Page 2 of 8



B/31/07

Transfers: The Authorized Representative of the Treasurer's Office may direct Bank to
transfer funds from any of WTAs, listed in the Wire Transfer PIN Request Section (a) to an
account of the Treasurer's Office with Bank or at another U.S. or foreign financial
institution or (b} to an account held by any third party with Bank or at another U.S. or
foreign financial institution in accordance with the terms and conditions stated herein. Wire
transfer requests can be made by the Treasurer's Office on Monday through Friday
(excluding federal holidays) from 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. in Columbus, Chio (*Banking
Days"). If the Treasurer's Office makes a wire transfer request after 4:30 p.m. in Columbus,
Ohio or on a non-Banking day, Bank may process such request on the following Banking
Day. The Treasurer's Office is deemed to make a wire fransfer request when the Bank
receives the wire transfer request from the Treasurer's Office.  Wire transfer requests
may be made orally or in writing, and may be made by use of the telephone or Online
Access, Under no circumstances shall such requests be accepted when made by facsimile
or electronic mail.

a. Bank will only accept the request for wire transfer if the Bank is provided with the
applicable Online Access, PINs, or Codes provided to the Treasurer's Office, and
other information as required by Bank. The Treasurer's Office understands and
agrees that Bank may record telephone conversations between the Authorized
Representatives of the Treasurer’s Office, Authorized Confirmation
Representatives and Bank. The decision to record any telephone conversation
shall be solely within Bank's discretion, and Bank shall have no liability for failing
to do so or for retaining or failure to retain any such recording.

b. Bank will be under no obligation to hanor, either in whole or in part, any wire
transfer requesi(s):

{ii ~ Which exceeds the collected funds in the WTA of the
Treasurer’s Office from which the Treasurer's Office desires
the transfer to be made;

(i) Which is not in accordance with any condition indicated by
the Treasurer's Office and agreed to by Bank in writing; or

(i)  Which is notin accordance with the security or other
requirements in this Agreement.

¢. Ifan overdraftis created in a WTA in order to complete a wire transfer, the
Treasurer’s Office agrees to repay Bank as soon as reasonably possible. If an
overdraft is created in a WTA to complete a wire transfer, the Bank shall submit an
invoice to the Treasurer's Office in the amount equal to the overdraft, together with
any applicable fees. Bank is under no obligation to complete a wire transfer
request that creates an overdraft in WTA or to complete a wire transfer if collected
funds are not in the WTA,

d. Bank will execute wire transfer requests with proper Online Access, PINs, Codes,
or other information that Bank requires on the date received or the date(s)
specified by the Treasurer's Office, provided such requests are received by Bank
within the established deadline(s), and provided such day is a Banking Day for

Page3 of 8



Bark, and a business day for the receiving entity. Otherwise, the transfer will be
made on the next succeeding Banking Day that is a business day. In executing
any wire fransfer request, Bank may utilize such means of fransmission as Bank

reasonably selects, including but not limited fo telephone, Fed Wire, SWIFT or
Telex.

6. Secondary Approval: Except for wire transfer requests executed with Online Access, the
Treasurer's Office may indicate in the Secondary Approval Section whether or not
Treasurer's Office wishes Bank to attempt to confirm by telephone with the Authorized
Confirmation Representatives of the Treasurer's Office certain wire transfer requests.
Except for wire fransfer requests executed with Online Access, Treasurer's Office may
choose to receive call-backs on repetitive transfers, non-repetitive transfers or both and the
Treasurer's Office may select a threshold dollar amount for recelving secondary approval
call-backs. |f wire transfer requests are executed with Online Access, the Treasurer's Office
may choose o entitle an Authorized Confirmation Representative to approve repetitive
transfers, non-repetitive transfers or both, and Treasurer's Office may select a threshold
dollar amount for authorizing secondary approval.

a. Except for wire transfer requests executed with Online Access, before executing a
wire transfer request equal to or in excess of the threshold dollar amount selected
by Treasurer’s Office, if any, Bank will attempt to call one Authorized Confirmation
Representative to confirm the wire transfer request. The confirmations will be
performed verbally and the Authorized Confirmation Representatives will be
assigned unigque PIN for the purpose of confirming wire transfer requests.
Confirmation of wire transfer requests by a person purporting to be an Authorized
Confirmation Representative contacted in accordance with these terms and
conditions shall be deemed to be validly confirmed wire transfer requests. Refusal
to confirm a wire transfer request by a person purporting to be an Authorized
Confirmation Representative contacted in accordance with these terms and
conditions shall be a revocation of the wire transfer request, which request may be
reinitiated only by an Authorized Representative. [n the event that none of the
Authorized Confirmation Representatives are available to confirm a wire transfer
request before the deadline for transmission, Treasurer's Office agrees that the
wire transfer will be cancelled.

b. In no event will Bank be required to perform call-backs for secondary approval on
wire transfer requests which are below the threshold dollar amount selected by
Treasurer's Office, if any, or if the request is executed via Online Access. Bank
reserve the right to call back one of the Treasurer's Office's Authorized
Representatives to confirm repetitive transfers or non-repetitive transfers even if
Treasurer's Office indicates in the Secondary Approval Section that it does not
wish Bank to attempt to perform confirmations, and to call back one of Treasurer's
Office’s Authorized Confirmation Representatives to confirm wire transfers below
the threshold dollar amount selected by the Treasurer's Office, if any.

Page 4 of 8
8/31/07



c.

If the Treasurer’s Office is initiating transfers with Online Access, the Bank will not
call-back Authorized Confirmation Representative. [f the Treasurer's Office has
indicated in the Secondary Approval Section that it wishes the Bank to attempt to
confirm by telephone with the Authorized Confirmation Representatives of the
Treasurer's Office certain wire transfer requests, then in lieu of such call back
procedure, Bank will require Authorized Confirmation Representative fo access
Online Access and approve wire transfer requests via providing Authorized
Confirmation Representative’s unique PIN for Online Access. This method of
confirmation of a wire transfer request by a person purporting to be an Authorized
Confirmation Representative shall be deemed to be a validly confirmed wire
transfer request. Refusal to confirm a wire transfer request via Bank's Online
Access by a person purporting to be an Authorized Confirmation Representative
shall be a revocation of the wire transfer request, which request may be reinitiated
only by an Authorized Representative. In the event that none of the Authorized
Confirmation Representatives confirm a wire transfer request via Bank's Online
Access before the deadline for transmission, Treasurer's Office agrees that the
wire transfer will be cancelled.

In no event will Bank be required to make available secondary approval procedure
in Bank's Online Access on wire transfer requests, which are below the threshold
dollar amount selected by the Treasurer's Office, if any. Nevertheless, Bank
reserve the right to call back one of Treasurer's Office’s Authorized
Representatives or require an Authorized Confirmation Representative to enter
the unique PIN via the Online Access to confirm repetitive transfers or non-
repetitive transfers initiated via Bank's Online Access, even if the Treasurer's
Office indicates in the Secondary Approval Section that the Treasurer's Office
does not wish Bank to attempt to perform confirmations to confirm wire transfers
below the threshold dollar amount selected by the Treasurer's Office, if any.

Repetitive Transfers: Bank will assign a unique Code for each repstitive transfer. A

repetitive transfer ("Repetitive Transfer") is a wire transfer request made routinely by the
Treasurer's Office with instructions remaining constant except for the date and dollar
amount. Instructions for Repetitive Transfers must be specified in the Repetitive Wire
Transfer Section of the set up sheet. To initiate a Repetitive Transfer, an Authorized
Representative of the Treasurer's Office must provide Bank with the following information:

(a) Name of Authorized Representative;
(b} Code;

(c) Amount fo be transferred; and

(d) Date of transfer.

If an incorrect Code is given, Bank will not execute the wire transfer request until a valid Code

is given.

8.

8/31/07

Non-Repetitive Transfers: A non-repetitive transfer {"Non- Repetitive Transfer"} is any

wire transfer request, other than a Repetitive Transfer. If the Authorized Representative of
the Treasurer's Office does not provide Bank with the Code assigned to a Repetitive

Pages of 8



10.

11,

12.

13.

8/31/07

Transfer, Bank will treat such wire transfer request as a Non-Repetitive Transfer, subject to
the terms of this paragraph. To initiate a Non-Repetitive Transfer request, the Treasurer’s
Office's Authorized Representative must provide Bank with the following information:
Name of Authorized Representative;

PIN;

Amount to be transferred;

Date of Transfer;

Treasurer's Office 's WTA from which funds are to be withdrawn;

Amount and type of currency (U.S. or Foreign) to be transferred;

The financial institution to which funds are to be fransferred; and

The name of the receiving party and the account number to which funds are {o be
transferred.

@ D a0 oW

Authorization to Debit Account: Upon receipt of the PINs or Code(s), and other
information stated in this Agreement, the Treasurer's Office authorizes Bank to debit the
Treasurer's Office's WTA in the amount of the wire transfer request. In the case of foreign
denominated wire transfers, the debit to the Treasurer's Office's account will be the U.S.
Dollars equivalent of such transfer based on the currency exchange rate the Bank uses.
Under no circumstances may fees or costs be debited from the Treasurer's accounts.

Adjustments: If the amount of funds to be transferred to a specified recipient is incorrectly
entered by the Treasurer's Office, Bank will, upon notice, contact the recipient and request
a return of the transferred funds to the extent of the recipient's undue enrichment (i.e., the
amount of the funds transferred which exceed the intended amount of the transfer, plus
interest accrued thereon at the Federal Funds rate in effect at the Federal Reserve Bank of
Cleveland, from the date of transfer). Bank will have no further responsibility to take any
action to obtain a return of funds erroneously transferred as a result of an incorrect entry.

Confirmation Advice and Account Reconciliation: Bank will promptly send the
Treasurer's Office a confirmation of each executed wire transfer request to the destination
indicated by the Treasurer's Office in the Wire Transfer Confirmation Section. Bank will

assign a reference number to each completed wire transfer request, which will appear on
the confirmation advice.

Currency: Any transfer expressed as payable in a foreign country in U.S. dollars shall be
made by the Bank in U.S. dollars, but such transfer under the laws, regulations, or
customs of such foreign country may be payable only in the currency of the country at the
Drawee's or its paying correspondent's buying rate for such items at the time of
presentation or demand.

Obtaining Service: The parties hereto recognize that the Treasurer's Office is an existing
customer of the Bank, and that all prior services, as amended and extended, shall
continue, except as modified herein. Treasurer's Office will execute and deliver to Bank
such documentation as Bank deems necessary fo implement the new Wire Transfer
Services, including, but not limited to, signature cards, and documentation of appointed
Authorized Representative(s) or Authorized Confirmation Representatives. The Treasurer’s

Pagee of 8



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

8/31/07

Office acknowledges and agrees that the Services provided by Bank will be subject to, in
addition to this Agreement: (a) any set-up sheets or authorization forms; and (b) the
provisions of any applicable software license agreement(s) governing any aspect of Bank's
relationship with the Treasurer's Office, whether or not executed by the Treasurer's Office.
In addition, the Services will be subject to all applicable federal, state and local laws and
regulations. The prior Agreement between the Bank and the Treasurer’s Office regarding
the Treasurer’s Office's accounts at Bank and any amendments or extensions thereof stil
apply.

Duty to Review and Inspect: The Treasurer's Office is responsible for promptly reviewing
and inspecting all receipts, confirmations, notices, periodic statements, adjustments,
charges, entries or all other transactions and all evidences thereof. The Treasurer's Office
agrees to notify Bank of any errors or discrepancies within thirty (30) days after receipt of
notices, receipts, confirmations, periodic statements, adjustments, charges, entries, or all
other transactions and all evidences thereof containing such errors or discrepancies. The
Treasurer's Office agrees that Bank will not be liable for any losses resulting from the
Treasurer's Office’s failure to give such notice of error or discrepancies in such notices,
receipts, confirmations, periodic statements, adjusiments, charges, entries, or all other
transactions and all evidences thereof.

Fees: The parties agree that there are no new fees or costs associated with the upgrade
in Services reflected by this Ninth Amendment. All fees previously agreed upon in prior
Amendments to the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect until otherwise
amended in writing by the parties hereto,

Authorization: Bank will be entitled to rely on any written notice or other communication
believed by it in good faith to be genuine and to have been signed or authorized by an
Authorized Representative, and any such communication will be deemed to have been
authorized by such person. The Treasurer's Office may add or delete any Authorized
Representative by writien notice to Bank signed by at [east two Authorized
Representatives other than cne being added or deleted. Such notice will be effective on
the second day following the day of Bank's receipt thereof.

Remaining Terms and Conditions: Alf other terms and conditions of the January 1, 2000
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, except as modified by subsequent
Amendments or Extensions, including this Ninth Amendment.

Required Documents: The Bank hereby ratifies and re-executes the WV State
Treasurer’s Office Purchase Order Contract General Terms & Conditions (STO-3) and the
Agreement Addendum (WV-96), as required by State law, both of which are attached
hereto and made a part hereof, and incorporated herein by reference.

Execution in Duplicate: This Ninth Amendment shall be executed in duplicate, each of
which shall be considered an original.

Page7 of B



Executed by The Huntington National Bank and the West Virginia State Treasurer's Office as of the
dates set forth below:

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK WEST VIRGINIA STATE
TREASURER'S OFFICE

Signature: } ey /; AT ) Signature: 7%.%

Printed Namé: T£ o vrmre /%fmscm:;r‘ Printed Name:

Title: b”: e Crnd Title: Rapoiy Tga.gigre.(

Date: 4, ¢ 6@: prara Date: 2-18- DR

This instrument prepared by:

Jennifer Narog Taylor, Assistant General Counsel
West Virginia State Treasurer’s Office

One Player's Clug Drive

Charleston, WV 25311

304.340.1568

Pages of 8
8/31/07



	STO91E Change Order 6
	STO91E Change Order 7
	STO91E Change Order 8
	STO91E Change Order 9
	STO91E Change Order 10
	STO91E Change Order 11

